Before the Zoning Administrator in and for the
County of Monterey, State of California

In the matter of the application of:
EMMETT O’BOYLE ET AL (PLN050708 & PLN050591)
RESOLUTION NO. 10-045

Resolution by the Monterey County Zoning

Administrator:

1) Considers an Addendum to the Mitigated
Negative Declaration adopted by the Planning
Commission on October 27, 2010;

2) Approves Combined Development Permit
consisting of: 1) Coastal Development Permit for
development on slopes in excess of 30% to
replace three retaining walls (approximately 200
linear feet) within the bluff to protect existing
house from coastal bluff erosion, replace storm
drain, and fill eroded drainage channel; 2) Coastal
Development Permit and Design Approval for the
extensive remodel of an existing residence within
50 feet of a coastal bluff; including an increase in
height, and changes to exterior wall materials,
doors, and windows; removal of 550 square feet
of concrete driveway and patios; and new
pergola; natural wood and earth tone colors will
be used; 3) Coastal Development Permit for
development with a positive archaeological
report; 4) Coastal Development Permit for
development within 100 feet of environmentally
sensitive habitat (coastal habitat); and grading of
approximately 650 cubic yards of fill, based on
the findings and evidence and subject to the
conditions of approval (Exhibit 1): and

3) Adopts the Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting
Program for this project (Exhibit 1)

(PLN050708 & PLN050591, Emmett O’Boyle et al,

29300 Highway 1, Carmel, Carmel Area Land Use

Plan (APN: 241-071-002-000)

The Combined Development Permit application (PLN050708 & PLN050591) came on for
public hearing before the Monterey County Zoning Administrator on November 18, 2010.
Having considered all the written and documentary evidence, the administrative record,
the staff-report, oral testimony, and other evidence presented, the Zoning Administrator
finds and decides as follows:

FINDINGS
1. FINDING: CONSISTENCY - The Project, as conditioned, is consistent with the

applicable plans and policies which designate this area as appropriate
for development.



EVIDENCE: a)

b)

d)

During the course of review of this application, the project has been
reviewed for consistency with the text, policies, and regulations in:

- the Monterey County General Plan,

- Carmel Area Land Use Plan,

- Monterey County Coastal Implementation Plan, Part 4,

- Monterey County Zoning Ordinance (Title 20)

No conflicts were found to exist. No communications were received
during the course of review of the project indicating any inconsistencies
with the text, policies, and regulations in these documents.

The property is located at 104 Highway 1, Carmel (Assessor’s Parcel
Number 241-071-002-000, Carmel Area Land Use Plan. The parcel is
zoned “LDR/1-D (CZ)” [Low Density Residential, 1 unit per acre-
Design Control District (Coastal Zone)], which allows for residential
development. Therefore, the project is an allowed land use for this site.
Pursuant to Chapter 20.44, Design Control Zoning Districts, the project
requires design review of structures to make sure they are appropriate to
assure protection of the public viewshed, neighborhood character, and
assure visual integrity. Exterior changes consist of medium brown
stucco siding, clad wood windows and doors, redwood ceramic tile
porches and decks and dark grey quarry slate roofing materials, giving
the general appearance of natural materials (Policy 2.2.4.10.c Carmel
Area Land Use Plan). The retaining walls will be sprayed with sculpted
and colored shotcrete to match the existing rock on the bluff. The roof
will be raised an additional 2-3 feet to a maximum height of 25 feet,
which is lower than the 30 foot maximum allowed. Therefore, the
project is consistent with the Design Control regulations.

The project planner conducted site inspections on April 27, 2007 and
January 10, 2010 to verify that the project on the subject parcel
conforms to the plans listed above.

. Viewshed: The project will be located within a sensitive scenic area of

the Carmel Area and has the potential to degrade the area’s visual
quality through grading and increased visual prominence due to new
retaining walls and proposed exterior renovations including heightened
roof. Further, the project’s location is highly visible from Point Lobos
State Park, and as such, the scale and massing of the new retaining walls
and height of roof may detract from the visual quality of the shoreline.
The project proposes to remove one 8-inch Cypress tree. It is currently
growing directly in the path of the proposed retaining wall on a bluff
overlooking the small cove. It is one of eight Cypress trees (ranging
from 8 inches to 36 inches in diameter) that appear to have been planted
on the property sometime in the past. Although, this tree does not
require replacement, the biological report recommends replacement for
further visibility. The project as designed and conditioned is consistent
with the scenic resource policies in the Carmel Area Land Use Plan,
Local Coastal Program (Chapter 2.2) and the Monterey County Coastal
Implementation Plan, Part 4 (Chapter 20.146.030). (See Finding 9)
Archaeological Resources: The project site is identified in an area of
high archaeological sensitivity zone with archaeological resources
located on the project site. County staff requested that an
archaeological report be prepared for the project to evaluate the
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g)

h)

b))

potential for significant archaeological resources on-site and the
potential for impacts to existing resources as a result of the project. A
Preliminary Archaeological Reconnaissance of Assessor’s Parcel 241-
071-002-000 was prepared by Archaeological Consulting (March 15,
2005) for the project. A subsequent archaeological report (January 13,
2006) was prepared to analyze potential impacts to cultural resources as
a result of the proposed residential remodel, specifically to the 550
square foot area proposed for concrete removal and placement of
pergola structure. The archaeologist stated that unless prior grading
removed all of the archaeological midden from the project impact area,
demolition of existing hardscape may expose cultural resources which
will be subject to project impacts. They also stated that because the new
retaining walls will help to preserve the cultural resources remaining on
the parcel and because there is limited potential for impacts to
significant cultural resources from the construction, they recommended
an archaeological monitor be present for all demolition and removal of
existing hardscape and retaining walls; excavations for the pergola,
foundations and excavation of soil from the slope above wall #1 and for
the grading of temporary road for wall #2. Staff is requiring an
archaeological monitor be present during construction. (Condition #19
/Mitigation Measure #4) Also, a standard mitigation measure will also
be implemented if any archaeological resources or human remains are
accidentally discovered during construction (Condition #20/Mitigation
Measure #5)

Development on Slope: The project includes application for
development on slopes exceeding 30%. The subject property has steep,
natural slopes, and there are no alternative which would avoid 30%
slope. The Carmel Area Land Use Plan Policy 2.7.4.1 and Section
20.146.080.D.1.a of the Coastal Implementation Plan (Part 4) direct that
all development shall be sited and designed to conform to site
topography and to minimize grading and other site preparation
activities. The topography of the parcels, and the scope of the project,
does not allow development to avoid slope over 30%. (See Finding 3)
ESHA: The project includes application for development within 100
feet of environmentally sensitive habitat areas (ESHA). LUP Policy
2.3.2.2 directs that land uses adjacent to environmentally sensitive
habitats shall be compatible with the long-term maintenance of the
resource, and LUP Policy 2.3.2.7 directs that development within
environmentally sensitive areas shall restrict the removal of indigenous
vegetation and land disturbance. The project as designed, conditioned,
and mitigated is consistent with ESHA policies of the Carmel Area
Land Use Plan. (See Finding 6)

On January 3, 2006, The Carmel Highlands/Unincorporated Land Use
Advisory Committee (LUAC) recommended approval (5-0 vote) to
approve the plans as submitted. They recognized the need for the
retaining walls and the removal of the one 8” Cypress tree.

The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted
by the project applicant to the Monterey County RMA - Planning
Department for the proposed development found in Project File
PLNO050708 & PLN050591.
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2. FINDING:

EVIDENCE:

2)

b)

d)

SITE SUITABILITY - The site is physically suitable for the use
proposed.
The project has been reviewed for site suitability by the following
departments and agencies: RMA - Planning Department, Carmel
Highlands Fire Protection District, Parks, Public Works, Environmental
Health Bureau, and Water Resources Agency. There has been no
indication from these departments/agencies that the site is not suitable
for the proposed development. Conditions recommended by RMA
Planning, Water Resources Agency and Carmel Highlands Fire have
been incorporated.
In 1997-1998, abnormally heavy rainfall caused severe erosion and
slope movement downslope and adjacent to the existing residence. An
undrained wooden retaining wall had failed and several areas showed
signs of soil creep or slippage. A large Caltrans culvert on the
neighboring properties plugged and failed causing serious erosion and
landsliding on the subject property due to the resulting overland flow
downslope from where the culvert was plugged. The current project
consists of construction of three retaining walls two of which are
immediately adjacent to the home and the other is near the outlet of the
failed culvert, which will be repaired. Grading will be completed to
develop construction access routes and restore the areas affected by
landsliding. Revegetation and erosion control measures will be
included in the project.
A Geotechnical Investigation and Focused Geologic Study was
prepared by Haro, Kasunich and Associates, dated August, 2005, for the
proposed project. This report presents the results of a previous Limited
Geotechnical Investigation and Focused Study (August 1999) and
Limited Geotechnical Investigation Slope Stabilization
Recommendations prepared by Reynolds and Associates dated
September 4, 1998, and provides substantial recommendations to
address impacts to less-than-significant with mitigation.
The slope stability evaluation presented in the August 2005 Haro
Kasunich report focuses on the slopes immediately below the proposed
retaining walls at the existing residence. As requested by the California
Coastal Commission Engineering Geologist, a Supplemental Slope
Stability Evaluation, dated July 20, 2009, was also prepared by Haro,
Kasunich and Associates. The supplemental letter presents a slope
stability evaluation of the existing slopes and proposed slopes (pre-
retaining wall condition versus post-retaining wall conditions) for the
areas up-coast of the existing residence at the eroded gully below the
garage turn around area.
Staff identified potential impacts to slope stability, archaeological
resources and biological resources. Technical reports by outside
consultants indicated that there may be physical or environmental
constraints that would limit suitability for the use proposed; however
proposed mitigation will make impacts less than significant. County
staff independently reviewed these reports and concurs with their
conclusions. The following reports have been prepared:

“Limited Geotechnical Investigation Slope Stabilization
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3.

)

FINDING:

EVIDENCE: a)

b)

Recommendations for 104 Coast Highway 17 (LIB060084)
prepared by Reynolds and Associates, Inc., dated September 04,
1998.

- “Limited Geotechnical Investigation for Seaward Slippage and
Incipient Bank Failure” prepared by Haro, Kasunich and
Associates, Inc, dated August 1999.

- “Limited Geotechnical Investigation and Focused Geologic Study
for Coastal Bluff Retaining Walls for 104 Highway 1”
(LIB050809) prepared by Haro, Kasunich & Associates, Inc.,
dated August 2005.

- “Supplemental Slope Stability Evaluation to Limited Geotechnical
Investigation and Focused Geologic Study”, prepared by Haro,
Kasunich & Associates, Inc., dated July 20, 2009.

- “Letter Report Geotechnical Foundation Criteria for the Proposed
Covered Pedestrian Walkway from Garage to Residence” prepared
by Haro, Kasunich and Associates, Inc., dated May 15, 2006.

- “Archaeological Letter for APN 241-071-002, for retaining walls”
(LIB050807) prepared by Archaeological Consulting, dated March
15, 2005.

- “Archaeological Report for APN 241-071-002, the Currivan
Parcel”, prepared by Archeological Consulting, dated January 13,
2006.

- “Biological Assessment prepared by Rana Creek Habitat
Restoration” (LIB050808) dated September 2005.

This is a request to remodel an existing structure and construction of
three retaining walls in order to secure the structure. Therefore, as
proposed, the project better meets the policies and goals of the Carmel
Area Land Use Plan.

Staff conducted a site inspection on April 27, 2007 and January 10,

2010 to verify that the site is suitable for this use.

The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted

by the project applicant to the Monterey County RMA - Planning

Department for the proposed development found in Project Files

PLNO050708 & PLN050591.

HEALTH AND SAFETY - The establishment, maintenance, or
operation of the project applied for will not under the circumstances of
this particular case be detrimental to the health, safety, peace, morals,
comfort, and general welfare of persons residing or working in the
neighborhood of such proposed use, or be detrimental or injurious to
property and improvements in the neighborhood or to the general
welfare of the County.

The project was reviewed by the respective departments/agencies which
have recommended conditions, where appropriate, to ensure that the
project will not have an adverse effect on the health, safety, and welfare
of persons either residing or working in the neighborhood.

Necessary public facilities are available and will be provided. This
parcel is currently served by the Cal Am public water system, and will
continue to use the same service connection. Currently, this parcel is
one of four parcels using its own septic system and/or holding tank for
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4. FINDING:

EVIDENCE:

5. FINDING:

EVIDENCE:

a)

b)

a)

b)

wastewater. PLN090342 was approved on October 27, 2010. This
approval allows the parcel to connect to the Carmel Area Wastewater
District (CAWD).

Preceding Findings #1 and #2 and supporting evidence for PLN050708
& PLN050591.

NO VIOLATIONS - The subject property is in compliance with all
rules and regulations pertaining to zoning uses, subdivision, and any
other applicable provisions of the County’s zoning ordinance. No
violations exist on the property.

Staff reviewed Monterey County RMA - Planning Department and
Building Services Department records and is not aware of any
violations existing on subject property.

Staff conducted site inspections on April 27, 2007 and January 10, 2010
and researched County records to assess if any violation exists on the
subject property. '

There are no known violations on the subject parcel.

The application, plans and supporting materials submitted by the project
applicant to the Monterey County Planning Department for the
proposed development are found in Project File PLN050708 &
PLNO050591.

DEVELOPMENT ON SLOPE — There is no feasible alternative which
would allow development to occur on slopes of less than 30%.

In accordance with the applicable policies of the Carmel Area Land Use
Plan and the Monterey County Zoning Ordinance (Title 20), a Coastal
Development Permit is required and the authority to grant said permit
has been met.

The project includes application for development on slopes exceeding
30%. The subject property has steep, natural slopes, and there are no
alternatives which would avoid 30% slope. Much of the sloped areas
proposed for development have been previously disturbed by structural
development, retaining walls, landscaping, driveways, and Highway 1.
The proposed retaining walls are already on 30 percent sloped areas. In
order to remodel and secure the existing house, they must be replaced.
They cannot be pushed back because the existing house is located right
on the bluff. There is no other alternative.

The project application includes development (trenching) on slopes
exceeding 30%. The Carmel Area Land Use Plan Policy 2.7.4.1 and
Section 20.146.080.D.1.a of the Coastal Implementation Plan (Part 4)
direct that all development shall be sited and designed to conform to
site topography and to minimize grading and other site preparation
activities. The topography of the parcels, and the scope of the project,
does not allow development to avoid slope over 30%. Staff has
reviewed the project plans and visited the sites to analyze possible
development alternatives. Based on the site topography and scope of
work, there is no feasible alternative which would allow development to

“occur on slopes of less than 30%. The proposed replacement of the

retaining walls avoids slopes in excess of 30% as much as possible,
adheres to the site development standards required of the slope analysis
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6. FINDING:

EVIDENCE:

d)

a)

b)

reports, and using sprayed shotcrete blends with the surrounding
topography and environment.

The application, plans and supporting materials submitted by the project
applicant to the Monterey County Planning Department for the
proposed development are found in Project Files PLN050510 and

- PLN050708.

The project planner conducted site inspections on April 27, 2007 and
January 10, 2010.

The subject project minimizes development on slopes exceeding 30% in
accordance with the applicable goals and policies of the applicable area
plan and zoning codes.

ESHA — The subject project minimizes impact on environmentally
sensitive habitat areas in accordance with the applicable goals and
policies of the applicable area plan and zoning codes.

The project includes application for development within 100 feet of
environmentally sensitive habitat areas (ESHA). In accordance with the
applicable policies of the Carmel Area Land Use Plan (LUP) and the
Monterey County Zoning Ordinance (Title 20), a Coastal Development
Permit is required and the authority to grant said permit has been met.
LUP Policy 2.3.2.2 directs that land uses adjacent to environmentally
sensitive habitats shall be compatible with the long-term maintenance of
the resource, and LUP Policy 2.3.2.7 directs that development within
environmentally sensitive areas shall restrict the removal of indigenous
vegetation and land disturbance. A biological assessment report was
prepared to document and assess existing biological resources within
the proposed site for proposed grading and construction of retaining
walls and restoration of a coastal terrace directly over the ocean’s edge.
The vegetation consists of coastal bluff herbs and shrubs, planted
cypress trees, and a multitude of horticultural landscape plants. There
were no rare plants species found on or within the areas proposed for
development. The project as designed, conditioned, and mitigated is
consistent with ESHA policies of the Carmel Area Local Coastal
Program.

The project site contains habitat for Smith’s blue butterfly, a federally
endangered species, as such, its habitat, coast buckwheat and dune
buckwheat, are afforded protection. A Biological Assessment was
prepared by Rana Creek Habitat Restoration (September 2005) for the
retaining wall portion of the project. The report in 2005 found that
although the project site contains five buckwheat plants they are located
outside of the project impact areas. The areas planned for retaining wall
installation, and erosion control, totals approximately 16,000 sq. ft. on
the project site. The report concluded there was no rare plant and/or
animal species afforded protection within the areas to be developed.
Smith’s blue butterflies have not been identified onsite, however due to
both the amount of available habitat on and adjacent to the site, the
report concludes presence. Additionally, sitings of Smith’s blue
butterfly have been confirmed on adjacent parcels. Adverse impacts to
Smith’s blue butterfly will be reduced to a less than significant level
with the implementation of the Mitigation Measure No. 3 in the Initial
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7. FINDING:

EVIDENCE:

d)

2)

b)

Study. Also, since the last biological assessment was prepared five
years ago, as part of the required restoration plan, reassessment of the
location of the buckwheat plants will be required along with the
enhancement, establishment, management, and monitoring of habitat
for Smith’s blue butterfly.

The project planner conducted site inspections on April 27, 2007 and
January 10, 2010 to verify ESHA locations and potential project
impacts to ESHA. .

The application, plans and supporting materials submitted by the project
applicant to the Monterey County Planning Department for the
proposed development are found in Project Files PLN050591 and
PLN050708.

CEQA (Addendum): - An Addendum to a previously certified
Mitigated Negative Declaration (“MND”) was prepared pursuant to
Code of Regulations, Title 14, Section 15164 to reflect changes or
additions in the project that do not cause substantial changes or new
information that would require major revisions to the adopted MND.

A Mitigated Negative Declaration (“MND”) for PLN050708,
PLN050591, and PLN090342 was prepared in accordance with CEQA
and circulated for public review from September 2, 2010, through
October 1, 2010 (SCH#: 2010091005). Issues that were analyzed in the
MND include aesthetic resources, air quality, biological resources,
cultural resources, geology and soils, greenhouse gas emissions,
hydrology and water quality, and utilities and service systems.

An amendment to connect PLN090342 and three other parcels to the
original Highlands Inn Sewer project was approved and the MND for
Currivan/O’Boyle PLN050708, PLN050591 and PLN090342 was
adopted by the Planning Commission on October 27, 2010.

An Addendum to MND for this Currivan/O’Boyle project was prepared
pursuant to Code of Regulations, Title 14, Section 15164 (CEQA

-Guidelines).

The Addendum attached as Exhibit G to the November 18, 2010 staff
report to the Zoning Administrator reflects the County’s independent
judgment and analysis.

Pursuant to Section 15162 of the CEQA Guidelines, there are no
substantial changes proposed in the project that would require major
revisions to the prior MND. The projects evaluated were for cohesive
purposes. The project involves the construction of three retaining walls
that would provide support for the existing residence from the failing
bluffs, and to allow repairs to erosion caused by past flooding. The
remodel portion of the proposed project will not be possible until the
imminent needs of structure stabilization is completed by the proposed
retaining walls are built. During the construction of the retaining walls,
the sewer line will be installed.

Pursuant to Section 15162 of the CEQA Guidelines, there is no new
information of substantial importance that was not known at the time
the MND was adopted. Since the last biological assessment was
prepared five years ago, the restoration plan must reassess the location
of the buckwheat plants. Ifit is determined that the buckwheat plants
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8. FINDING:

EVIDENCE:

9. FINDING:

EVIDENCE:

)

a)

b)

2)

b)

are located within the area of construction, the plants need to be
protected. Condition #18/Mitigation #3 addresses this additional
requirement. Pursuant to CEQA Section 15088.5 (b), recirculation is
not required where the new information added to the EIR merely
clarifies or amplifies or makes insignificant modifications in an
adequate EIR.

The Monterey County Planning Department, located at 168 W. Alisal,
Second Floor, Salinas, California, 93901, is the custodian of documents
and other materials that constitute the record of proceedings upon which
the decision to adopt the negative declaration is based.

PUBLIC ACCESS - The project is in conformance with the public
access and recreation policies of the Coastal Act (specifically Chapter 3
of the Coastal Act of 1976, commencing with Section 30200 of the
Public Resources Code) and Local Coastal Program, and does not
interfere with any form of historic public use or trust rights.

No access is required as part of the project as no substantial adverse
impact on access, either individually or cumulatively, as described in
Section 20.146.130 of the Monterey County Coastal Implementation
Plan (Part 4) can be demonstrated.

The subject properties are not described as areas where the Local
Coastal Program requires public access (Figure 3, Public Access, in the
Carmel Area Land Use Plan).

No evidence or documentation has been submitted or found showing;
the existence of historic public use or trust rights over this property.
The application, plans and supporting materials submitted by the project
applicant to the Monterey County Planning Department for the
proposed development are found in Project Files PLN050708 &
PLN050591

The project planner conducted site inspections on April 27, 2007 and
January 10, 2010.

VIEWSHED — The subject project minimizes development within the
viewshed in accordance with the applicable goals and policies of the
applicable area plan and zoning codes.

The visual resource policies set forth in the Carmel Area Land Use Plan
are intended to safeguard the coast’s scenic beauty and natural
appearance. These policies were used as thresholds in order to
determine visual impacts resulting from the proposed project. (Key
Policy 2.2.2. Carmel Area Land Use Plan (CLUP))

Applicable policies require that the design and siting of structures not
detract from the natural beauty of the scenic shoreline in the public
viewshed, that development be designed to minimize visibility and
blend into the natural surroundings and that siting and design control
measures be applied to new development to ensure protection of the
Carmel areas scenic resources. (General Policies 2.2.3.CLUP)

The project will be located within a sensitive scenic area of the Carmel
Area and has the potential to degrade the area’s visual quality through
grading and increased visual prominence due to new retaining walls and
proposed exterior renovations including heightened roof. Further, the
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10.

d)

FINDING:

EVIDENCE: 2)

b)

project’s location is highly visible from Point Lobos State Park, and as
such, the scale and massing of the new retaining walls and height of
roof may detract from the visual quality of the shoreline. In order to
blend the retaining walls into the surrounding landscape, appropriate
shotcrete earth tone materials and colors will be used. In addition, the
remodeled residence will use natural colors and materials to reduce the
appearance. New roofing materials will further blend the residence into
the natural landscape.

The project as proposed, conditioned, and mitigated is consistent with
policies of the Carmel Area Land Use Plan dealing with visual resources
and will have no significant impact on the public viewshed. As stated in
the Initial Study, impacts can be reduced to a less than significant level
with the implementation of mitigation measures to maintain existing
vegetation, and require the use of natural materials and colors that will
blend into the surrounding area, along with unobtrusive roof materials
which will be harmonious with the area. (Condition #16/MM #1 &
Condition #17/MM #2)

The application, plans and supporting materials submitted by the project
applicant to the Monterey County Planning Department for the
proposed development are found in Project File PLN050708 &
PLN050591.

The project planner conducted site inspections on April 27, 2007 and
January 10, 2010 to verify that the project minimizes development
within the viewshed or to identify methods to minimize the
development.

APPEALABILITY - The decision on this project may be appealed to the
Board of Supervisors and the California Coastal Commission.

Board of Supervisors: Section 20.86.030 of the Monterey County
Zoning Ordinance (Title 20). An appeal may be made to the Board of
Supervisors by any public agency or person aggrieved by a decision of
an Appropriate Authority other than the Board of Supervisors.
California Coastal Commission: Section 20.86.080.A of the Monterey
County Zoning Ordinance (Title 20). The project is subject to appeal
by/to the California Coastal Commission because it involves
development between the sea and the first through public road
paralleling the sea, is proposing development within 300 feet of the top
of the seaward face of any coastal bluff and is development involving a
conditional use.

DECISION

NOW, THEREFORE, based on the above findings and evidence, the Zoning Administrator
does hereby:
Consider an Addendum to the Mitigated Negative Declaration adopted by the Planning
Commission on October 27, 2010;

Approve Combined Development Permit consisting of: 1) Coastal Development Permit
for development on slopes in excess of 30% to replace three retaining walls.
(approximately 200 linear feet) within the bluff to protect existing house from coastal
bluff erosion, replace storm drain, and fill eroded drainage channel; 2) Coastal

A.

B.
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Development Permit and Design Approval for the extensive remodel of an existing
residence within 50 feet of a coastal bluff; including an increase in height, and changes to
exterior wall materials, doors, and windows; removal of 550 square feet of concrete
driveway and patios; and new pergola; natural wood and earth tone colors will be used;
3) Coastal Development Permit for development with a positive archaeological report; 4)
Coastal Development Permit for development within 100 feet of environmentally
sensitive habitat (coastal habitat); and grading of approximately 650 cubic yards of fill,
based on the findings and evidence and subject to the conditions of approval (Exhibit 1),
in general conformance with the attached sketch and subject to the conditions (Exhibit
1), both exhibits being attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference; and

C. Adopt the Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program for this project (Exhibit 1)

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 18" day of November, 2010 by the following:

SV e

Mike Novo, Zoning Administrator

COPY OF THIS DECISION MAILED TO APPLICANT ON }DEC 152010
THIS APPLICATION IS APPEALABLE TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS.

IF ANYONE WISHES TO APPEAL THIS DECISION, AN APPEAL FORM MUST BE COMPLETED
AND SUBMITTED TO THE CLERK TO THE BOARD ALONG WITH THE APPROPRIATE FILING
FEE ON OR BEFORE o

DEC 2 5 2010

THIS PROJECT IS LOCATED IN THE COASTAL ZONE AND IS /IS NOT APPEALABLE TO THE
COASTAL COMMISSION. UPON RECEIPT OF NOTIFICATION OF THE FINAL LOCAL ACTION
NOTICE (FLAN) STATING THE DECISION BY THE FINAL DECISION MAKING BODY, THE
COMMISSION ESTABLISHES A 10 WORKING DAY APPEAL PERIOD. AN APPEAL FORM
MUST BE FILED WITH THE COASTAL COMMISSION. FOR FURTHER INFORMATION,
CONTACT THE COASTAL COMMISSION AT (831) 427-4863 OR AT 725 FRONT STREET, SUITE
300, SANTA CRUZ, CA

This decision, if this is the final administrative decision, is subject to judicial review pursuant to California
Code of Civil Procedure Sections 1094.5 and 1094.6. Any Petition for Writ of Mandate must be filed with
the Court no later than the 90th day following the date on which this decision becomes final.

NOTES

1. You will need a building permit and must comply with the Monterey County Building Ordinance
in every respect.

Additionally, the Zoning Ordinance provides that no building permit shall be issued, nor any use
conducted, otherwise than in accordance with the conditions and terms of the permit granted or
until ten days after the mailing of notice of the granting of the permit by the appropriate authority,
or after granting of the permit by the Board of Supervisors in the event of appeal.

Do not start any construction or occupy any building until you have obtained the necessary
permits and use clearances from the Monterey County Planning Department and Building
Services Department office in Salinas.

2. This permit expires 3 years after the above date of granting thereof unless construction or use is
started within this period.
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RESOLUTION 10-045 - EXHIBIT 1
Monterey County Resource Management Agency
Planning Department
Condition Compliance and/or Mitigation IMonitoring
Reporting Plan

Project Name: _Currivan/O’Boyle
File No: PL.IN050708 & PL.N050591
Approved by: Zoning Administrator

APNs: 241-071-002-000
Date: November 18,2010

*Monitoring or Reporting refers to projects with an EIR or adopted Mitigated Negative Declaration per Section 21081.6 of the Public Resources Code.

o

partmient .

windows; removal of 550 square feet of concrete
driveway and patios; and new pergola; natural wood and
earth tone colors will be used; 3) Coastal Development
Permit for development with a positive archaeological
report; 4) Coastal Development Permit for development
within 100 feet of environmentally sensitive habitat
(coastal habitat); and grading of approximately 650
cubic yards of fill. The property is located at 29300
Highway 1, between Highway 1 and the ocean, south of
the intersection of Corona Road and Highway 1, Carmel
(Assessor's Parcel Number 241-071-002-000), Coastal

Water Resources Agency shall provide
all information requested by the County
and the County shall bear ultimate
responsibility to ensure that conditions

and mitigation measures are properly
fulfilled.

1. PD001 - SPECIFIC USES ONLY Adhere to conditions and uses specified | Ownet/ Ongoing
This Combined Permit (PLN050708 & PLN050591) in the permit. Applicant | unless
allows Combined Development Permit consisting of: 1) | Neither the uses nor the construction RMA - otherwise
Coastal Development Permit for development on slopes | ;j1owed by this permit shall commence | Planning stated
in excess of 30% to replace three retaining walls unless and until all of the conditions of
(approximately 200 linear feet) within the bluff to this permit are met to the satisfaction of
protect existing house from coastal bluff erosion, replace | ;e Director of the RMA - Planning
storm drain, and fill eroded drainage channel; 2) Coastal Department.

Develqpment Permit and D'es.1g11 {Xp_proval fql‘ t!le To the extent that the County has WRA
extensive remodel of an existing residence within 50 g .
- . . . . delegated any condition compliance or
feet of a coastal bluff; including an increase in height, S .
. . mitigation monitoring to the Monterey RMA -
and changes to exterior wall materials, doors, and .
County Water Resources Agency, the Planning
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241-071-002-000), Carmel Area Land Use Plan. This
permit was approved in accordance with County
ordinances and land use regulations subject to the
following terms and conditions. Any use or construction
not in substantial conformance with the terms and
conditions of this permit is a violation of County
regulations and may result in modification or revocation
of this permit and subsequent legal action. No use or
construction other than that specified by this permit is
allowed unless additional permits are approved by the
appropriate authorities. (RIVIA-Planning Department)

Zone. Highway 1, Carmel (Assessor’s Parcel Number

2. PD002 - NOTICE-PERMIT APPROVAL Obtain appropriate form from the RMA- | Owner/ Prior to the
The applicant shall record a notice which states: "A Planning Department. Applicant | issuance of
permit (Resolution 10-045) was approved by the Zoning grading
Administrator for Assessor's Parcel Numb.er 241-071- The applicant shall complete the form RI\/LA.- an(.i .
005'—0(?[(3[ 01212Nove§}[per 18%2010. Tlhe 1p_erlmlt was tigriainted and furnish proof of recordation of this Planning buﬂd%ilg
subject to 22 conditions of approval which run with the : : ermits or
lantjzl. A copy of the permit iIs)I:)n file with the Monterey %Otlce 0 the RMA - Planning Ic?om-

) epartment.
County RMA - Planning Department." (RMA-Planning mence-
Department) ment of
use.

3. PD032(A) - PERMIT EXPIRATION The applicant shall obtain a valid Owner/ As stated
The permit shall be granted for a time period of 3 years, to | grading or building permit and/or Applicant | in the
expire on November 18, 2013 unless use of the property commence the authorized use to the conditions
or actual construction has begun within this period. (RMA | satisfaction of the Director of Planning. of approval
— Planning Department) Any request for extension must be

received by the Planning Department at
least 30 days prior to the expiration
date.

4, PD004 - INDEMNIFICATION AGREEMENT Submit signed and notarized Owner/ Upon
The property owner agrees as a condition and in Indemnification Agreement to the Applicant | demand of
consideration of the approval of this discretionary Director of RMA — Planning Department County
development permit that it will, pursuant to agreement for review and signature by the County. Counsel or
and/or statutory provisions as applicable, including but not concurrent
limited to Government Code Section 66474.9, defend, with the
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indemnify and hold harmless the County of Monterey or
its agents, officers and employees from any claim, action
or proceeding against the County or its agents, officers or
employees to attack, set aside, void or annul this approval,
which action is brought within the time period provided
for under law, including but not limited to, Government
Code Section 66499.37, as applicable. The property
owner will reimburse the county for any court costs and
attorney’s fees which the County may be required by a
court to pay as a result of such action. County may, at its
sole discretion, participate in the defense of such action;
but such participation shall not relieve applicant of his
obligations under this condition. An agreement to this
effect shall be recorded upon demand of County Counsel
or concurrent with the issuance of building permits, use of
the property, filing of the final map, whichever occurs first
and as applicable. The County shall promptly notify the
property owner of any such claim, action or proceeding
and the County shall cooperate fully in the defense
thereof. If the County fails to promptly notify the property
owner of any such claim, action or proceeding or fails to
cooperate fully in the defense thereof, the property owner
shall not thereafter be responsible to defend, indemnify or
hold the county harmless. (RMA - Planning
Department)

- 4 i

Proof of recordation of the
Indemnification Agreement, as outlined,
shall be submitted to the RMA —
Planning Department.

issuance of
building
permits,
use of the

property,
whichever
occurs first
and as
applicable

PD007 - GRADING-WINTER RESTRICTION

No land clearing or grading shall occur on the subject
parcel between October 15 and April 15 unless authorized
by the Director of RMA - Building Services Department.
(RMA - Planning Department and Building Services
Department)

Obtain authorization from the Director of
RMA - Building Services Department to
conduct land clearing or grading between
October 15 and April 15.

Owner/
Applicant

Ongoing

Currivan/O’Boyle (PLN050708 & PLN050591)
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PD009 - GEOTECHNICAL CERTIFICATION

&

Sub

ety
Prior to

mit certification by the geotechnical | Owner/

Prior to final inspection, the geotechnical consultant shall | consultant to the RMA — Building Applicant/ | final
provide certification that all development has been Services Department showing project’s | Geotech- inspection
constructed in accordance with the geotechnical report. compliance with the geotechnical nical
(RMA —Planning Department and Building Services report. Consultant
Department)
PD010 - EROSION CONTROL PLAN AND An Erosion Control Plan shall be Owner/ Prior to the
SCHEDULE submitted to the RMA - Planning Applicant | issuance of
The approved development shall incorporate the Department and the RMA - Building grading
recommendations of the Erosion Control Plan as reviewed | Services Department prior to issuance and
by the Director of RMA — Planning and Director of of building and grading permits. building
Building Services. All cut and/or fill slopes exposed permits
during the course of construction be covered, seeded, or Comply with the recommendations of Owner/ Ongoing
otherwise treated to control erosion during the course of the Erosion Control Plan during the Applicant
construction, subject to the approval of the Director of course of construction until project
RMA - Planning and Director of RMA - Building completion as approved by the Director
Services. The improvement and grading plans shall of RMA - Planning and Director of
include an implementation schedule of measures for the RMA - Building Services.
prevention and control of erosion, siltation and dust during
and immediately following construction and until erosion
control planting becomes established. This program shall
be approved by the Director of RMA - Planning and
Director of RMA - Building Services. (RMA - Planning
Department and RMA - Building Services ‘
Department)
PD014(B) — LIGHTING — EXTERIOR LIGHTING Submit three copies of the lighting Owner/ Prior to the
PLAN plans to the RMA - Planning Applicant | issuance of
All exterior lighting shall be unobtrusive, down-lit, Department for review and approval. building
harmonious with the local area, and constructed or located | Approved lighting plans shall be permits.
so that only the intended area is illuminated and off-site incorporated into final building plans.
glare is fully controlled. Exterior lights shall have The lichtine shall be installed and 0 y Pri
recessed lighting elements. Exterior light sources that 16 gAtNg Shall be instalied an wher rior to

: gy . maintained in accordance with the Applicant | Occupancy
would be directly visible when viewed from a common .

approved plan. /Ongoing

public viewing area, as defined in general policies 2.2.4
of the Carmel Area Land Use Plan are prohibited. The
applicant shall submit 3 copies of an exterior lighting plan

Currivan/O’Boyle (PLN050708 & PLN050591)
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which shall indicate the location, type, and wattage of all
light fixtures and include catalog sheets for each fixture.
The lighting shall comply with the requirements of the
California Energy Code set forth in California Code of
Regulations, Title 24, Part 6. The exterior lighting plan
shall be subject to approval by the Director of the RMA -
Planning Department, prior to the issuance of building
permits. (RMA — Planmng Department)

: Monterey County Watel Resources Agency ; ,
9. ‘WR40 - WATER CONSERVATION MEASURES Comphance to be verified by bu11d1ng Owner/ Prior to
The applicant shall comply with Ordinance No. 3932, or | inspector at final inspection. IApplicant final
as subsequently amended, of the Monterey County ‘ building
Water Resources Agency pertaining to mandatory water inspect-
conservation regulations. The regulations for new ion/
construction require, but are not limited to: occupancy

a. All toilets shall be ultra-low flush toilets with a
maximum tank size or flush capacity of 1.6 gallons,
all shower heads shall have a maximum flow
capacity of 2.5 gallons per minute, and all hot water
faucets that have more than ten feet of pipe between
the faucet and the hot water heater serving such
faucet shall be equipped with a hot water
recirculating system. '

b. Landscape plans shall apply xeriscape principles,
including such techniques and materials as native or
low water use plants and low precipitation sprinkler
heads, bubblers, drip irrigation systems and timing
devices. (Water Resources Agency)

10. WR43 - WATER AVAILABILITY Submit the Water Release Form to the Owner/ Prior to
CERTIFICATION Water Resources Agency for review Applicant issuance of
The applicant shall obtain from the Monterey County and approval. any
Water Resources Agency, proof of water availability on building
the property, in the form of an approved Monterey permits

Peninsula Water Management District Water Release
Form. (Water Resources Agency)

Currivan/O’Boyle (PLN050708 & PLN050591)
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WRSP001 - DRAINAGE PLAN (NON-STANDARD)

Chapter 15.08 of the Monterey County Code. The well shall
not be considered abandoned if satisfactory evidence is
provided that the well is functional, is used on a regular basis,
and does not act as a conduit for contamination of
groundwater. (Environmental Health Bureau)

State of California Bulletin 74 and all
its supplements, and Chapter 15.08 of
the Monterey County Code.

11. Sub1n1t 3 copies of the drainage planto | Owner/ Prior to
A drainage plan incorporating the recommendations of | include the reassessment of the location | Applicant | issuance of
the Limited Geotechnical Investigation and Focused of the buckwheat plants to the Water any
Geologic Study prepared by Haro, Kasunich & Resources Agency for review and grading or
Associates, Inc., dated August 2005, shall be prepared approval. building
by a registered civil engineer that includes routing permits
stormwater runoff to areas identified as resistant to
erosion. Prior to drainage improvements being
constructed in accordance with plans approved by the
Water Resources Agency; the applicant shall include the
reassessment of the location of the buckwheat plants.

(Water Resources Agency)
_Environmental Health Bureau - .

12. EHSP001 EXIST[NG SEPTIC SYSTEM (NON- Submit a plot plan to 1nclude the CA Prior to
STANDARD) reassessment of the location of the Licensed | issuance of
Submit a plot plan to the Division of Environmental buckwheat plants. to the Division of Engineer | a building
Health showing the locations of all existing septic Environmental Health showing the /Owner/ | permit
systems on the property. Any sewage disposal system locations of all existing septic systems | Applicant
or part thereof which does not meet the setback on the property.
requirements specified in Monterey County Code,

Chapter 15.20 will require proper abandonment and
replacement with an approved system. Prior to
receiving a permit for the system replacement from the
Monterey County Health Department, the applicant shall
include the reassessment of the location of the
buckwheat plants. (Environmental Health Bureau)

13. EHSP002 - DESTROY EXISTING SEPTIC SYSTEM Once the public sewer system has been CA Prior to
(NON-STANDARD) Once the sewer system has been hooked up for the project, the applicant | Licensed | issuance of
ho_okgd up for the project, the applicant must destroy the shall submit evidence that the existing Engineer | a building
existing aband.oned'well(s) according to t.he standards found abandoned well(s) has been destroyed /Owner/ | permit
in State of California Bulletin 74 and all its supplements, and . . .

according to the standards found in Applicant

Currivan/O’Boyle (PLN050708 & PLN050591)
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14. FIRE008 - GATES

bl

Carmel Highlands Fire Prot

Applicant

Prior to

Applicant shall incorporate
All gates providing access from a road to a driveway specification into design and enumerate | or owner issuance of
shall be located at least 30 feet from the roadway and “as “Fire Dept. Notes” on plans. grading
shall open to allow a vehicle to stop without obstructing and/or
traffic on the road. Gate entrances shall be at least the building
width of the traffic lane but in no case less than 12 feet permit.
wide. Where a one-way road with a single traffic lane Applicant shall schedule fire dept. Applicant | Prior to
provides access to a gated entrance, a 40-foot turning clearance inspection or owner final
radius shall be used. Where gates are to be locked, the building
installation of a key box or other acceptable means for inspection.
immediate access by emergency equipment may be
required. (Carmel Highlands Fire Protection District)

15. FIRE(021 - FIRE PROTECTION EQUIPMENT & Applicant shall enumerate as “Fire Applicant | Prior to
SYSTEMS - FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM Dept. Notes™ on plans. or owner issuance of
(STANDARD) building
The building(s) and attached garage(s) shall be fully permit.
protectegi with autorrllatlc fire spr1nklfar system(s?. Applicant shall schedule fire dept. Applicant | Prior to
Installation shall be in accordance with the applicable rough sprinkler inspection o OWIer framing
NFPA standard. A minimum of four (4) sets of plans . ;

) / mspection
for fire sprinkler systems must be submitted by a - . _
California licensed C-16 contractor and approved prior Apphcant. shall s.chedule fire dept. final | Applicant | Prior to
to installation. This requirement is not intended to delay | SPrinkler inspection orowner | final
issuance of a building permit. A rough sprinkler pulldm.g
inspection must be scheduled by the installing contractor Inspection
and completed prior to requesting a framing inspection.

(Carmel Highlands Fire Protection District)

16. FIREO011 - ADDRESSES FOR BUILDINGS Applicant shall incorporate Applicant | Prior to
All buildings shall be issued an address in accordance specification into design and enumerate | or owner issuance of
with Monterey County Ordinance No. 1241. Each as “Fire Dept. Notes” on plans. building
occupancy, except accessory buildings, shall have its permit,
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own permanently posted address. When multiple
occupancies exist within a single building, each
individual occupancy shall be separately identified by its
own address. Letters, numbers and symbols for
addresses shall be a minimum of 4-inch height, 1/2-inch
stroke, contrasting with the background color of the
sign, and shall be Arabic. The sign and numbers shall
be reflective and made of a noncombustible material.
Address signs shall be placed at each driveway entrance
and at each driveway split. Address signs shall be and
visible from both directions of travel along the road. In
all cases, the address shall be posted at the beginning of
construction and shall be maintained thereafter. Address
signs along one-way roads shall be visible from both
directions of travel. Where multiple addresses are
required at a single driveway, they shall be mounted on
a single sign. Where a roadway provides access solely
to a single commercial occupancy, the address sign shall
be placed at the nearest road intersection providing
access to that site. Permanent address numbers shall be
posted prior to requesting final clearance. (Carmel
Highlands Fire Protection District)

e i

17.

Mitigation Measure #1: In order to ensure that the
residence will blend into the surrounding natural
landscape, the applicant shall utilize appropriate design
techniques and materials and colors which will achieve
this effect. Specifically, the applicant shall adhere to the
design techniques and materials and colors approved by
the Zoning Administrator. (RMA —Planning
Department)

for review and approval.

Applicant shall schedule fire dept. Applicant | Prior to
clearance inspection or owner final
building
inspection
Mitgation Measures. |
Prior to issuance of a building permit, Owner/ Prior to the
evidence regarding appropriate design Applicant | issuance of
techniques, materials and colors shall be building
submitted to the Director of Planning for permits.
review and approval.
Prior to final building permit, the Owner/ Prior to
applicants shall submit evidence of Applicant | Final of
implementation of appropriate design building
techniques to the Director of Planning permits.

Currivan/O’Boyle (PLN050708 & PLN050591)
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18.

e e i
Mitigation Measure #2: In order to minimize impacts
to visual resources, the applicant shall arrange for all
mature cypress trees located within the proposed
development to be adequately protected from grading
and construction activities. Eight Monterey Cypress
trees (ranging from 8” to 36” in diameter) have been
identified; one 8” Cypress is requested for removal.
Therefore, any excavation or fill, grading, digging, or
any other soil removal located within the tree’s critical
root zone (CRZ) shall be monitored by a qualified
arborist or forester and best management practices for
tree protection measures shall be implemented.
Protective fencing and grading limits shall be reviewed
and established by the contractor in consultation with a
qualified forester/arborist immediately prior to
commencement of excavation operations. In addition,
grading and construction vehicle and equipment staging
shall be sited in order to minimize their visibility from the
public viewshed. (RMA — Planning Department)

TR
Prior to issuance of grading and/or
building permits, the owner/applicant
shall include a note on the site plan
encompassing all language within
Mitigation Measure No. 2. The
owner/applicant shall submit plans to
the RMA-Planning Department for
review and approval.

Owner/
Applicant

5
Prior to the
issuance of
building
permits.

Submit documentation to the RMA-
Planning Department for review and
approval that excavation or fill
(including grading, digging, or any soil
removal) for the proposed retaining
walls, located approximately 1-foot of
any mature Cypress tree and within the
trees’ critical root zone (CRZ), shall be
monitored by a qualified arborist or
forester. Any roots greater than 3-
inches that are encountered shall
require hand digging within the
immediate area and must be cut with a
saw, vibrating knife, rock saw, narrow
trencher with sharp blades, or other
approved root pruning equipment. Any
roots damaged during excavation shall
be exposed to sound tissue and cut
cleanly with a saw.

Owner/
Applicant

Prior to
scheduling
of the
foundation
inspection.

Submit documentation to the RMA-
Planning Department for review and
approval that excavation (including
grading, digging, or any soil removal)
for the proposed retaining walls within
the critical root zone (CRZ) shall be
monitored by a qualified arborist or
forester. Any roots greater than 3-

Owner/
Applicant

Prior to
scheduling
of the
foundation
inspection

Currivan/O’Boyle (PLN050708 & PLN050591)

Page 20 of 24




inches that are encountered shall
require hand digging within the
immediate area and must be cut with a
saw, vibrating knife, rock saw, narrow
trencher with sharp blades, or other
approved root pruning equipment.

19.

Mitigation Measure #3: In order to ensure that the
habitat of Smith’s blue butterfly buckwheat plants will
be protected during project construction and project
development, the applicant shall prepare a restoration
plan which will address the eradication and control of
non-native species including landscape plants currently
impacting the natural habitat. The plan shall be specific
to the enhancement, establishment, management, and
monitoring of habitat for Smith’s blue butterfly. Since
the last biological assessment was prepared five years
ago, a biologist must reassess the location of the
buckwheat plants. The reassessment must be done
during the blooming season; and as determined by the
biologist, reccommendations shall include protection of
the buckwheat plants. The applicant shall apply for an
Amendment to this permit if additional mitigations are
required for protection. (RMA — Planning Department)

Prior to the issuance of a grading or
building permit, a restoration plan shall
be submitted to the Director of
Planning for review and approval. The
restoration plan shall avoid buckwheat
plants (Euphilotes enoptes Smithi)
when implementing landscaping on the
project site. Along with a new
assessment of the site for the location
of the buckwheat plants.

Owner/
Applicant

Prior to the
issuance of
grading or
building
permits.

20.

Mitigation Measure #4: The archaeological reports state the
possibility of archaeological midden may be extracted from
the project impact area during construction. They also stated
that because the new retaining walls will help to preserve the
cultural resources remaining on the parcel and because there
is limited potential for impacts to significant cultural
resources from the construction, they recommended an
archaeological monitor be present for all demolition and
removal of existing hardscape and retaining walls;
excavations for the pergola, foundations and excavation of
soil from the slope above wall #1 and for the grading of
temporary road for wall #2. (RMA — Planning Department)

Prior to the issuance of grading or
building permits, a copy of a signed
agreement between the applicant and a
Registered Professional Archeologist or
a Registered Professional
Anthropologist stating that the
archaeologist shall be on site to monitor
all construction activities. The signed
agreement shall be submitted to the
Director of the RMA — Planning
Department for approval.

Owner/
Applicant

Prior to the
issuance of
grading or
building
permits.
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21 5 Mitigation Measure #5: If archacological resources or | Prior to the issuance of grading or Owner/ Prior to the

human remains are accidentally discovered during building permits, a copy of a signed Applicant | issuance of
construction, the following steps will be taken: agreement between the applicant and a grading or
There shall be no further excavation or disturbance of Registered Professional Archeologist or building
the site or any nearby area reasonably suspected to a Registered Professional permits,
overlie adjacent human remains until the coroner of the | Anthropologist stating that they will

County in which the remains are discovered must be adhere to Mitigation Measure #4 shall

contacted to determine that no investigation of the cause | be submitted to the Director of the

of death is required, and if the coroner determines the RMA — Planning Department for

remains to be Native American: approval,

- The coroner shall contact the Native American
Heritage Commission and the RMA — Planning
Department within 24 hours;

- The Native American Heritage Commission shall
identify the person or persons from a recognized
local tribe of the Esselen, Salinan, Costonoans/
Ohlone and Chumash tribal groups, as appropriate,
to be the most likely descendent;

- The most likely descendent may make
recommendations to the landowner or the person
responsible for the excavation work, for means of
treating or disposing of, with appropriate dignity,
the human remains and any associated grave goods
as provided in Public Resources Code Section
5097.9 and 5097.993, or

- Where the following conditions occur, the
landowner or his authorized representatives shall
rebury the Native American human remains and
associated grave goods with appropriate dignity on
the property in a location not subject to further
subsurface disturbance. (RMA — Planning
Department)
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22. Mitigation Measure #6: To ensure that all geotechnical | Prior to the issuance of grading or Owner/ Prior to the
recommendations be adhered to during construction, an | building permits, a copy of the signed Applicant | issuance of
agreement between the Contractor and the applicant agreement between the contractor and grading or
shall be signed stating that the contractor fully read and | applicant shall be submitted to the building
understands the Geotechnical Investigation and RMA-Planning Department for review permits.
Supplemental Slope Stability Evaluation, to include the | and approval
following but not be limited to: - The text of the mitigation measure shall | Owner/ Ongoing

a) The geotechnical engineer shall be notified at least | ¢ posted and maintained at the project | Applicant

four working days prior to any clearing or grading. | gite for the duration of construction.
b) The retaining wall footprint area to be graded shall

be cleared of obstructions including old fill and
gravel, debris, or other unsuitable material.

¢) After excavation, clearing and grubbing, the
exposed ground surface in areas to receive
engineered fill shall be scarified to a depth of 6
inches, moisture conditioned, and compacted to at
least 90 percent relative compaction.

d) Engineered fill should be placed in thin lifts not
exceeding 8 inches in loose thickness, moisture
conditioned, and compacted to at least 90 percent
relative compaction.

e) If grading is performed during, or shortly after the
rainy season, the grading contractor may encounter
compaction difficulty from high moisture contents
in the near surface clayey and silty sands. If
compaction cannot be achieved by reducing the soil
moisture content, it may be necessary to over
excavate the wet subgrade soil and replace it with
angular crushed rock to stabilize the subgrade.

f) Landscape fills that are located on the temporary
bench seaward of the proposed retaining wall shall
not be sloped steeper than 3:1 (horizontal to
vertical).

g) Fills shall be keyed and benched into firm soil or
bedrock in areas where slope gradients exceed 5:1.

h) Permanent engineered fill slopes shall be inclined
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no steeper than 2:1 (horizontal to vertical).

i) Temporary cut banks, exposing firm terrace
deposits materials, excavated during the summer,
may be included at a 1.5 to 1 slope (horizontal to
vertical) for heights up to 15 feet.

j) Materials used for engineered fill shall be free of
organic materials, large debris and contain no rocks
or clods greater than 6 inches in diameter, with no
more than 15 percent larger than 4 inches and a
Plasticity index of less than 18.

k) Following grading, exposed slopes should be re-
planted as soon as possible with erosion resistant
vegetation.

After earthwork operations are completed and

geotechnical engineer completes observation work, no

further earth work operations shall be performed except
with the approval of and under the observation of the
geotechnical engineer. (RMA — Planning Department)

END OF CONDITIONS
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sions and conditions ol the project site ond nalify the iU MUMBER HEIGHS OF 3 WCKES, I WDE STROKE. anD CONTRASING bt Th PROPOSED ARCHITECTURAL PLANS
Al H] ICN, H IME Al N 3
f“ of any discrepancies belween Ihese documenls ond INSPECTORS WL NOT GRANT A FINAL INSPECTION, Sheet G-1.1 Cover Sheel— Generol Notes
e conditions. m
i Sheet C=1.1 Existing Sife Plon O
ntroclor sholl provide adequale temporory support ana 3, CLEAR VEGETATION: ALL FLAMMABLE VEGETATION OF QTHER COMBUSTIOLE GROWTY -
g 0s required ol ofl oreos where exisling supperl waolls, SHALL AT ALL TIMES BE MAINTAIMED AT A CLEAR DISTANCE OF ;H PF Sheel C-1.2 Proposed Plol Pian
, i . d, he i FEEY OH EACH SIDE FROM THE S?RUC’IURE OR BUILDINGS. THIS ALL NOT Al LV
% jootings. and/ or huaders ere designaled lo be 10 SINGLE SPECIMENS OF TREES, ORNAMENTAL SHRUBBERY OR SMILAR PLANTS USEQ Sheel €=1.3 | Erosion Control = Tree Protection Notes @
AS GROUND COVERS, PROVIDER THAT THEY DO NOT FORM A MEANS OF RAPIDLY U
mmsumms FIRE FROM THE NATIVE GROWTH TO ANY STRUCTURE. AanDNAL FIRE Sheel A-2.1 Proposed Moin Floor Plon —
ntroclor sholt |mm=dlclely intorm the Architect of any PROTECTION OR FIREBREAK IFIAY BE RE%UFRED “HJEN.,EEEE;:M::SE ﬂ; $ STRUCTURE m
tion di: d d d HAZARDOUS CONDITIONS, A FIREBREAK ARBUND SUEH u
a0 of projeel ! duting ¢ "ﬂ‘:’c"}:"::u"h;?cé? "’};’i‘;" 15 HOT SUFNCENT TO PHOWDE REASONABLE FIRE SATETY. ENVRONUENTALLY Sheel A~2.2 | Proposed Lower Fioor Plan
1= Y proj SENSITIVE AREA MAY REQUIRE ALTERNATIVE FIRE PROTECTION, 70 BE DETERMINED BY) Q
ruction cosls. THE ‘nEuEE’ CHIEF AND DIRECTOR OF PLANING AND BUILDING. THIS PROJECTS REQUIRES Sheel A—2.3 Robl Plon D:
100 CLEARANCE. N : -2
3 person moy lop into hydronts for ony purpose other Sheet A=3.1 Proposed Exterior Elevolions EE
lite suppression or emergency oid wilhout first obloining 2. PRIVACY GATES SHA . . DmEL
. 1L BE PROVIDED WITH A KEYED SWITCH MEETING FIRE ~ E: Elevolions =
in opporval from Ihe woter purveyor supplying woler to DEPARTMENT SPECITICATIONS. GATE ENTRANCES SHALL BE AT LEAST THE WOTH DF Sheel A—3.2 Proposed Exterior Elevolion: - f>5
tne vydront ond from the Monlerey County Heolth Deportment, THE TRAFFIC LANE, BUT |N NO CASE LESS THAN 32 FEET WIDE. UNOBSTRUCTED =z
VERTICAL CLEARANCES SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 15 FEET, E % g
7. All hose bibs used in i n B
shall be equipped with on aulamalic shu\e!l nozale. Uze
| TEa
B. No potoble woler sholl be used lor compoclion ar dust
conlrol purposes in conslruction oclivities where there is a
reosonably ovailoble source of recloimed or other sub-poloble C
woler approved by the Monterey Counly Heoith Department ]
ond oppropriole for such use. >
9. One window or door in each sieeping room shall provide o .:
minimum openoble area of 5.7 sq. ft., with & minimum cleor —
widlh ol 207, o minimum cleor height of 24" ond o moximum o]
sill height ol 44",
10. Exterior Joth & ploster wall ossemblies sholl inciude two U
loyers of grade O paper when upplled aver wood bose
sheothing.
11. 110 Vol ballery bockup Smoke delectars shall be instolled EXISTING ARCHITECTURAL PLANS
in every room, ol the top of every stairwell, ond in all — o Troor P
hollways Ieading to bedrooms. Reler te drowing for additional Sheet Ae~-2.1 Exisling Moin Floor Plen
focalion requireinents. Sheel Ae-2.2 | Existing Lower Floor Pion
12, Toilels shall be 1.6 Gallan per Nush moximum, - Exisling Roof Plon m
Showerheods sholl be 2.5 G.PM. moximum ond lavolory ond Sheel Ae-2.3 tsting
sink foutets shol be 2.2 G.P.M. maximum, Sheel Ac—3.1 | Exisling Exlerior Elevolions
Sheel Ae-3.2 | Existing Exlerior Elevolions Shoet Humbe
ol Sheets
GENERAL NOTES 7 FIRE PROTECTION NOTES | 5 4 INDEX 3 Goversnes
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STRAW BALES TIGHTLY PACKID OR
T CORNERS AS SHOWN.
DRAI CRATE

X 27 WAOD STAKES OF NO. 4 LETAL
Reehe sty R ek

LESS THAN 5T SLOPE
410 T L Baeu -

SIRAW BALES

e UETAL BINOING no
"R hweny saRRIERS ARE 10 BE USKD FOR SuALL.
CRAVEL BACKFRL NEARLY LEVEL DRAINACE ARLAS {LLSS THAN 53).

EUBED STRAW BALE 2 IMBED 'IlE E&EBS 127 INTD THE SCIt AND OFFSCT
A

127 K, 110 sou ALCS "WTH ENDS TicHTLY
SBTRNG.  CREEL BAOTL WL PRESRAT RosOu

BA FLOW ARDURD THE B:

SECTION

3. BALES SMALL BE COUPRISED OF STERAE RICE
SThAm,

EROSION CONTROL NOTES:
ALL EROSION CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE IN PLACE AT THE EI WHORKING DAY, BETWEEN OCTOBER 15

1
AND APRIL 15. ALL GRADING SHALL CONFORM TO THE MONTEREY COUNTV GRADING ORDINANCE 2535 AND EROSION
CONTROL ORDINANCE §2B06.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIY AN EROSION CONTROL PLAN ILLUSTRATING LOCATIONS OF ALL EROSION CONTROL
MEASURES PRIOR 7O START OF CONSTRUGTION.

3. TNE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR INSTALLATIDN AND MAINTENANCE OF THE EROSION CONTROL
FACILITIES ANO SHALL CONDUCT PERIGDIC INSPECTION OF THE P SITE DURING STORMS OF PROLONGED AND/OR
HEAVY INTENSITY T0 ASSURE THAT THEY FUNCTION IN THE MANNER DESCRIEED HEREIN,

4. ALL DISTURBED AREAS, WITH THE EXCEPTION OF BULDING EWVELOPES AND DRIVEWAYS SHALL BE SEEDED OR
LANDSCAPED AS SOON AS PRACTICABLE AFIER GRADING, CONTRACTOR SHALL AVOID DAMAGE TO EXISTING GRASSLAND
AND/OR ESTABLISHED EROSION CONTROL DN THE SITE.

5. STRAW BALE DIKES ANO SILT FENCING SHALL BE INSTALLED TO PREVENT SILTATION FROM EXITING THE CONSTRUCTION
LMITS, THESE MEASURES SHALL BE UAINTAINED IN PLACE UNTIL THE CONCLUSION OF THE SITE PAVING AND INSTALLATIDN
OF PERMANENT LANDSCAPING.

6. SOON AS POSSIBLE FOLLOWING EACH STORM, THE CONTRACTOR SNALL REMOVE ANY ACCUMULATION OF SILT CR
DEERIS FROU THE SEDIMENT TRAPS AND SILT FENCES.

7. ALL PAVED AREAS SHALL BE KEPT CLEAR OF EARTH MATERIALS AND DEBRIS, THE SITE SHALL BE MAINTANED SO AS
10 PREVENT SEDIMENT LADEN RUNOFF FROM ENTERING THE NATURAL DRAINAGE COURSES OR ADJACENT PROPERTES,

B. AL EROSION cDNvROL FACILI"ES SHALL BE INSPECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AND REPAIREC AS RECARED, AT THI
CONCLUSION OF EACH G DAY BETWEEN OCTOBER 13 THROUGH APRIL 15. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSPECT THE
EROICN CONTROL rAcu.mEs AND MAKE NECESSARY REPAIRS THERETO PRIDR 7O ANTICIPATED STORMS AND SHALL
PERIODICALLY INSPECT THE SITE AT REASONABLE INTERVALS DURING STORMS OF EXTENDED DURATION. REPAIRS TO
DAMAGED FACILITES SHALL BE EFFECTUATED IMUEDIATELY.

9. ANY DAMAGE TO REVEGETATED SLOPES SHALL BE REPAIRED AS SOOH AS PRACTICABLE.

10. WATER UTILIZED 1IN CONJUNCTION WITH STABILIZATION MATERIALS SHALL BE OF SUCH QUALITY 70 PROMOTE
GERMINATION AND STIMULATE GROWIH OF PLANTS. T SMALL BE FREE DF POLLUTANTS AND WEED SEED,

1. ALL CUT OR FILL SLOPES 2:1 OR GREATER SHALL BE COVERED WITH A 50/50 COCONUT STRAW FIBER BLANKET,
MATTING SHALL BE INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.

FIBER BLANKET IS AVAILABLE FROM:
NORTH AMERICAN GREEW, INC, BIZ-!E7—EEJ7
PRODUCT: 5C15D, OR AFPROVED ECLAL.

12. ALL SLOPES DISTURSED BY CONSTRUCTION SNALL BE SEEDED WITH THE FOLLOWING 5EED MIX AS AVAILABLE FROM:
RANA CREEK RANCH, 35351 LAST CARMEL VALLEY
CARMEL VALLEY, CA 93924, PH: (B31) 659-3611 REP PAUL KEPHART

SEED MIX APPLIED AT RATE OF GDLES/ACRE (an GERMINATION)
7 Ibs BROMUS CARINATUS = CALIFORNIA BROME
IS b5 ELYMUS GLAUCUS ~ BLUE WD R\rt
2 tbs ESCHSCHOLZIA CALIFDRNICA - CALIFDRNIA POPPY
14 Ibs FESTUCA RUBRA — RED FI
12 Iba NASSELLA PULCHRA — PURPLE NEEDLE GRASS

REFER TO SECTION 02930 GRASSES FOR HYDROSEED APPLICATION.

IREE_PROTFCTION HOTES:

1, CONTRACTOR SHALL LCONTACT CONSULTING  ARBDRIST IUMEDIATELYMTH ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING EXISTING TREES OR
SE R OR ADJACENT 10 EXISTING TREES.

2. ESTABUISHMENT OF A TREE PRESERVATION ZONE (TPZ). CHAIN LINK FENCING, WTH STAKES IN THE GROUND, NO LESS
THAN 48" INCHES INHEIGHT, SHALL BE INSTALLED AT THE DRIPUINE (THE PERIMETER OF THE FOLIAR CANOPY) OF THE TREE.
THE INSTALLATION WiLL BE DONEPRIOR TO ANY CONSTRUCTION ACTIMTIES ON SITE. ONCE IN PLACE, FENCING WiLL NOT BE
REMOVED WITHOUT THE CONSENT OF THE CONSULTING ARBORIST.

3. NO STORAGE OF CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT, MATERIALS, TOOLS, DEBAIS OR EXCESS SOIL WILL BE ALLOWED WITHIN THE
TPZ. SOLVENTS OR LIOUIDS OF ANY TYPE SHDULD BE DISPOSED OF PROPERLY, NEVER WITHIN THIS PROTECTED AREA.

4. SOIL COMPACTION SHALL BE LINIMIZED WITHIN THE TPZ. SOIL SURFAEE WITHIN THE TPZ SHALL BE MULCHED WTH A 6
LAYER OF MULCH, TREE CHIPS FROM SITE TREE REMOVAL ARE ACCEPTAE

5. NATI.'RAL GRAOE AROUND TPZ SHALL BE IAAXNTAINED NO ADDITIONAL FILL OR EXCAVATION WALL BE PERMITIED WiTHIN
AREAS OF TREE ROOT DEVELOPMENT. IF TREES ROOTS ARE UNEARTHED DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PROCESS THE
DNSULTING ARBORIST WLt BE NOTFIED IMMEDIATELV. EXPOSED ROOTS wiLL BE COVERED WITH MOISTEHED BURLAP UNTIL A
DETERMINATION IS MADE BY THE ON SITE ARBORIS

6. ANY AREAS OF PROPOSED TRENCHING WILL BE EVALUATED WITH THE CONSULTING ARBORISY AND THE CONTRACTOR PRIOR
TO CONSTRUCTION. ALL TREWCHING DN THIS SITE WiLL BE APPROVED BY THE ON SITE ARBOR(ST, TRENCHING WHTHIN A
TREE’S DRIPLINE WILL BE PERFORMED BY HANO, TREE ROOTS ENCOUHTERED WILL BE AVOIDED OR PROPERLY PRUNED UNDER
GUIDANEE OF THE CDNSULTING ARBORIST.

7. UNAUTHORIZED PRUNING OF ANY TREE ON THIS SITE SHALL NOT BE ALLOWED, IF ANY TREE CAWOPY ENCRDACHES ON
THE BUILDING SITE THE REQUIRED PRUNING VALL BE DONE ON THE AUTHORITY OF THE CONSULTING ARBORIST AND 10 15A
GUIDELINES AND ANSI A-300 PRUNING STANDARDS,

REVIERON
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